

FILED
08-16-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I

Case No. 2024AP581-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN JAMES PETERSEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF, ENTERED IN KENOSHA COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
ANTHONY G. MILISAUSKAS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9620
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGES |
|--|-------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 5 |
| POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. This Court should hold that Petersen is judicially estopped from challenging, or forfeited his right to challenge, the “no social media” condition of extended supervision when he agreed to it at sentencing..... | 11 |
| A. Petersen is judicially estopped from taking inconsistent positions in legal proceedings..... | 11 |
| B. Petersen forfeited his right to appellate review of the order denying his motion to modify the condition..... | 13 |
| C. The State is not estopped from arguing estoppel or forfeiture..... | 15 |
| II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion when it imposed the reasonable and appropriate condition that Petersen is not allowed access to social media sites while on extended supervision. | 16 |
| A. The trial court may impose reasonable and appropriate conditions of extended supervision including one that restricts access to social media sites. | 17 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The “no social media” condition is reasonably related to Petersen’s rehabilitation, it protects the public while he is on extended supervision, and it is reasonably limited in scope. | 18 |
| C. | Petersen or his agent may move to modify the condition when the issue is ripe after he completes the confinement portion of his sentence. | 24 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | | |
|--|--|------------|
| <i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , | | |
| 483 U.S. 868 (1987) | | 18 |
| <i>In re H.N.T.</i> , | | |
| 125 Wis. 2d 242, 371 N.W.2d 395 (Ct. App. 1985)..... | | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. Helms</i> , | | |
| 452 U.S. 412 (1981) | | 18 |
| <i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , | | |
| 427 U.S. 215 (1976) | | 18 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , | | |
| 582 U.S. 98 (2017) | | 22 |
| <i>Predick v. O’Connor</i> , | | |
| 2003 WI App 46, 260 Wis. 2d 323, | | |
| 660 N.W.2d 1 | | 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Agnello</i> , | | |
| 226 Wis. 2d 164, 593 N.W.2d 427 (1999) | | 13 |
| <i>State v. Armstead</i> , | | |
| 220 Wis. 2d 626, 583 N.W.2d 444 (Ct. App. 1998)..... | | 25 |
| <i>State v. Coffee</i> , | | |
| 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579..... | | 10, 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>State v. English-Lancaster</i> , 2002 WI App 74, 252 Wis. 2d 388, 642 N.W.2d 627 | 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 2020 WI App 66, 394 Wis. 2d 431, 950 N.W.2d 891 | 10, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Michels</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 81, 414 N.W.2d 311 (Ct. App. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 2005 WI App 114, 283 Wis. 2d 465, 701 N.W.2d 47..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Nienhardt</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 161, 537 N.W.2d 123 (Ct. App. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Oakley</i> , 2001 WI 103, 245 Wis. 2d 447, 629 N.W.2d 200..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Rowan</i> , 2012 WI 60, 341 Wis. 2d 281, 814 N.W.2d 854..... | 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Williams-Holmes</i> , 2023 WI 49, 408 Wis. 2d 1, 991 N.W.2d 373..... | 24, 25 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § 302.113(7m)..... | 24 |
| Wis. Stat. § 302.113(7m)(a) | 24, 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 302.113(7m)(c)..... | 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 973.01(5)..... | 17 |
| Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(a) | 17 |
